
Elena Ruth Sassower EMail: elenarut l@ol com

16 Lake Street, APartment 2C
lYhite Plains, New York 10603

BY FAX: 718-643-7889 (8 pages)

January 15,2009

TeL @aQ 220-7987

Appellate Term Chief Clerk Paul Kenny
141 Livingston Street, l5d'Floor
Brooklyn, New York Il20l-5079

RE: Enlareement of Appellant's Time for Reply Briefs

Phins City Court #SP-l502/071
Appeal #2008-1433 WC fJudge Hansbury's 10/11/07 decision/order]
Appeal #2008-1428 WC [Judge Hansbury's l/29/08 decision/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny,

Pursuant to the Appellate Term's Rules 731.8(d)(2), 732.8(d)(2), or other applicable
provisions, this is to request a lO-day enlargement of time for the filing of my reply briefs in
my above-perfected appeals, currently due on January 21,2009.

Such is necessitated by the fact that the two briefs filed on January 9,2009 by Mr. Sclafani,
each entitled "Brief of Petitioner-Respondent-Cross-Appellant" and numbering 57 and 17
pages, respectively,are, from beginning to end, based on flagrant falsification and omission
of the material facts. Such requires extensive correction by me, lest the Appellate Term be
misled as to what is before it. This includes Mr. Sclafani's false claim that "McFadden filed
a notice of cross-appeal" for #2008-1428 WC, appearing atpage 3 of his brief therein - a
copy of which is enclosed for your convenience.

By copy ofthis letter to Mr. Sclafani, I hereby demand that he IMMEDIATELY substantiate
the claim that "McFadden filed a notice of cross-app eaI" for #2008- 1428 WC by producing a
copy of that notice of cross-appeal, his affidavit of service, and proof of frling with the White
Plains City Court.

As for McFadden's cross-appeal in #2008-1433 WC, his brieftherein was due on November
13, 2008, the date on which my appeal brief therein was also due. As a consequence, the
cross-appeal for #2008-1433 WC perfected by the brief filed on January 9,2009,is untimely.

,€.  1* l



Appellate Term Chief ClerkPaul Kenny Page Two January 15,2009

Kindly advise whether the docket or other records of the Appellate Term's Clerk's Office
reflect the untimeliness of Mr. McFadden's cross-appeal in #2008-1433 WC. Indeed, the
cross-appeal should have been dismissed on December 9, 2008 "for lack of prosecution",
pursuant to Appellate Term Rule 731.8(a) and 732.8(a) and consistent with its notice for
#2008-1433 WC, which it mailed on or about August 8, 2008. For your convenience, a copy
of the Appellate Term's notice for #2008-1433 WC is enclosed for purposes of such
dismissal, which I herein request.

In that regard, I would note that your December 5, 2008 orders in #2008-1433 WC and
#2008-1428 WC did not enlarge Mr. McFadden's time toperfect cross-appeals. Rather, each
granted Mr. Sclafani's "written application dated DECEMBER 3, 2008 to ENLARGE THE
TIME TO FILE A RESPONDENT'S BRIEF" (capitalization in your original orders). Indeed,
no application to extend Mr. McFadden's time for his purported cross-appeals could then
have been made, as such cross-appeals were already, by then, more than two weeks untimely.

Finally - and so that I may include such information in my reply briefs and the companion
motion I intend to make against Mr. Sclafani and his co-conspiring client, Mr. McFadden,
inter alia, for costs and sanctions pursuant to Appellate Term Rule 730.3(g) - I take the
opportunity of this letter to also demand that Mr. Sclafani substantiate his false claim at page
8 of his brief in #2008-1433 WC that:

"all of the above discussed proceedings were either dismissed or withdrawn
due to procedural matters that precluded them from advancing any further; (but
not on the merits)."

A copy of the page is enclosed.

The "above discussed proceedings" - not identified by name or index number by Mr.
Sclafani's brief, but the subject of his annexed Exhibit A: Judge Reap's January 25,1989
"Consolidated Decisions", and his annexed Exhibit B: Judge Reap's March 6, lgSgletter -
are:

o #SP-434/88: 16 Lake Street Owners, Inc. v. John McFadden, George
Sassower, and Elena Sassower;

. #SP-500i88: 16 Lake Street Owners, Inc. v. John McFadden, George
Sassower, and Elena Sassower: and
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o #SP-504/88: John McFadden v. Doris L. Sassower and Elena
Sassower.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

&<qes>X*a\
ELENA RUTH SASSOWEk Pro Se

Enclosures

cc: Leonard Sclafani, Esq.
By Fax: (212)949-6310



To be Argued by:
' Lpownn-oA Screrruq

(Time Requested: 15 Mtnutes)
Cal. No.:2008-1428 WC

Westchester Couflty Civil CourrNo. lS0Z/07
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t ioner-Resp o nd en t- C ro s s -App ell an t,

- against -

ELEN.A. SAS$OWE&

Res p o n d enr-App el I ont - C r o s s - Re s p ondo n t.

BRIEF FOR PETINONER.RE SPONDENT.
CROSS.APPELLA}IT

LroFieRDA. ScmreMP.C.
Attorneys for P etiti oner-Respondent-

Cross-Appellant .
Two Wall Sfreel 5* Floor
Now York" New York 10005
(212) 6969880



reargument of the October 1 1 , 20A7 decision and order or, in the

arternative, for a elay pending determination of sassower/s

appeal of the said decision and order. McFadden also soug,ht

reconsideration arrd/or reargumerrt of the octoher 11 , 2007

decision and order by way of crrrss-rnotion.

By its decj"sion and order rlated and entered on rlanuary 29,

2008, the Whi-te plairrs City Cou:rt deternined to grant

renewal/reargument of both Sassovrer's and McFadden's appJ_ications

but, ult irnatery, adhered to i ts original decisions. The court

also denled sassower/s applicat:Lon for disguarification of Judge

Hansbury but, at the same time, provided that ,rudge Hansbury

would recuse hirnself from the. cirse-

The court also denied sasstlwer,s appJ.ication for a stay

pendj-ngi her appeal of the Octobt* 11 , ZA0I order.

Thereafter, sassower filed a notice of appeal_ of the January
b29, 2008 decision and order and McFadden f i led a not ice of cross- - f,T

appeal-  I t  j -s Sassower/s appea-l  and McFadden/s cross-appeal that

are the subjects of McFad.den's,  within br ief  .

As hereinafter more fu1ly rJemonstrated, the court correctly

refused to disquali f ,y i tEerf anrl,  also" correctry refused to
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Lower Court Index No.

John Mcfadden

Elena Sassower

2008-01433 W C
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Pursuant to Rule 73I.8 (a) or 732.8 (a) of the Supreme Court, Appellate Term, if your appeal is

not perfected by NOVEMBER 13n 2008, it will be dismissed on DECEMBER 9,2008 for lack

of prosecution.

Enlargements of time may borequested either via stipulation between the parties, or by letter

stating the reason for such request, addressed to the clerk of the court, with a copy sent to the

other parties to the aPPeal.

If you have any questions, please call the Appellate Term Clerk's Office at (718) 643-5730.
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To be Argued by:
LsowRRo A. SclapeNr

(Time Requested: I5 Minutes)
Cal.  No.:2008-1433 WC

Westchester Counfv Civil Court No. 1502/07
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Appellu tt, @wm-Frrrnb Brpurtmtnt

gth & llltl; Juiliriul Btstridr

JOHN McFADDEN.

P e tit io ner- Re sp o nden t- C ro s s - App e I I a nt,

- against -

ELENA SASSOWER,

Res po nd e n t-App e I I ant - C r o s s - Res p o nd en t.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT.
CROSS.APPELLANT

LpoNaRo A. ScraraNl, P.C.
At t orneys for P e t i t i o n er- Res p o n d en t-

Cross-Appellant
Two Wall Sheet- 5th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 696-9880



in the proceedingrs below.' Although Sassower appealed the

"Consol- idated Decis ions" to the Appel late Term of the Supreme

Court ,  she fai l -ed to perfect  her appeal  making the City Court 's

rul ings f inal and bindingr as against her such that the doctrines

of res judicata,  col lateral  estoppel  and issue preclusion

precluded, and now preclude, Sassower f rom rais ing the same

arguments and claims in the proceedingrs below and before this

Court .

Ul t imately,  a l l  of  the above discussed proceedinqs were

either dj-smissed or wj-thdrawn due to procedural matters that

precluded them from advancing any further; (but not on the

meri ts) .

The Proceeding Under Index #SP 651/89

It  being clear f rom the March 6,  1 989 let ter  decis j -on of  the

Court  below (Ex *B')  that  the Ci ty Court  would not permit  Mr.

McFadden to proceed with his summary holdover proceeding under

Index #504188 which the Court had found remai-ned viabl-e as to

E1ena Sassower on the theory set  for th in his pet i t ion absent

'Fol lowing a t raverse hear ing:  upon the mot ion of  Dor is Sassower for
dismissal-  of  Mr. McFadden/s summary proceeding ag'ainst her under
Index #504/89, the White Plaj-ns Ci t  Court  determined that j - t  facked
personal  jur isdict ion over Dor is Sassower (but not El-ena).  I t  is  for
th is reason that in summariz ing the status of  Mr.  McFadden,s hol-dover
proceeding under Index #504/89, the Ci ty Court  in i ts March 6,  1989
l-et ter  decis ion stated that the sui t  was viable only aqainst  E1ena
Sassower



Elena Ruth Sassower E Ma ih elenaruth@ao I co m
16 Luke Street, Apartment 2C
llthite Plains, New York 10603

BY FAX: 718-643-7889 (8 pages)

January 15,2009

Tel. (646) 220-7987

Appellate Term Chief Clerk Paul Kenny
141 Livingston Street, l5th Floor
Brooklyn, New York ll20l-5079

RE: My Previous January 15. 2009 Letter to You - & Mr. Sclafani
John McFaddenv. Elena Sassower [White Plains City Court #SP-1502107]

Appeal #2008-1433 WC [Judge Hansbury's 10/11/07 decision/order]
Appeal #2008-1428 WC [Judge Hansbury's ll29l08 decision/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny,

Following up my earlier January 15,2009letter to you, to which Mr. Sclafani is an indicated
recipient, please be advised that Mr. Sclafani's secretary hung up on me when I requested
that she give me her name. This was after she also refused to give me an e-mail address for
Mr. Sclafani so that I could e-mail the letter to him, after I had been unsuccessful in my
repeated attempts to fax the letter to his fax#212-949-6310.

As I explained to Mr. Sclafani's secretary, my fax receipts indicate that his fax number is
"BUSYAIO SIGNAL". She claimed, however, that the fax had not been busy and is in good
working order, with ink and paper. Enclosed, for your verification, are three fax receipts -
reflecting the three separate times I attempted to fax the letter, each time with an auto-redial -
which makes six fax attempts in total.

Please be advised that this is not the first time that my faxes to Mr. Sclafani have not gone
through upon my repeated attempts to fax him. I believe that on those prior occasions, as
today, I had first notified his office that I would be faxing to it. The last time this happened
was in October, in connection with my September 18, 2008 motion in White Plains City
Court to compel Clerk Lupi to provide the Appellate Term with information and documents
necessary for my appeals. The fax receipts kept indicating "BUSYAIO SIGNAL" until the
following day, when my fax to Mr. Sclafani finally went through.

I do not know whether it is possible to tamper with a fax machine or fax line so that receipt
of faxes can be blocked. However, tampering and manipulation would be consistent with the

* f t -2



Appellate Term chief clerk Paul Kenny page Two January 15. 2009

grotesquely unprofessional conduct I have encountered from Mr. Sclafani and his office from
the outset, as recited in my first letter to the White Plains City Court in #Sp-1502/07,dated
July 20, 2007. A copy of that letter, entitled "safeguarding the Integrity of these
Proceedings", is enclosed. It was part of the record in #SP-1502107 ,annexed as Exhibit J to
my September 5,2007 cross-motion, whose fourth and fifth branches sought sanctions/costs
against, and disciplinary/criminal referrals of, lvlr. Sclafani and Mr. McFadden. My
entitlement to that relief is now before the Appellate Term on my appeals #2008-1433 WC
and #2008-1428 WC.

I will continue to try to fax Mr. Sclafani my previous January 15,2009letter - and this one,
as well - and, if unsuccessful, I will read the contents of this letter to Mr. Sclafani's
secretary.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER. Pro Se

Enclosures

cc: Leonard Sclafani, Esq.
By Fax: (212) 949-6310
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Elena Ruth Ssssower
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16 Lake Stred, Apnrtment 2C
ll/hlle Plalns, New Yor* 10603

BY FAX: 718-643-7889 (8 naeq-sl

January 15,2009

TEt. (646) 2Z(L7987

Appellate'ferm Chief Clerk Paul Kenny
l4l Livingston Street, Isth F.loor
Brooklyn, New York 11201-5079

RH: Enlargement qf ApFellant's Time for, Reply Eqiefs
& Clari fi cation/Disnr i ssals of Cross-Appcals :

.Iohn McFaddenv. Elena.Tassower [Wlrite Plains City Court#SP-l 5A2107]
Ap-peal #?0.08:1433 WC [Judge l{ansbury's 10/11/07 decision/order]
Appeal #2008-1428 Wt:, [Judge Hansbury's ll29/08 decision/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny,

Pursuant to the Appellate Term's Rules 731.8(dX2), 73?.8('d)(2). or other applicable
provisions, this is to request a l0-day enlargement oftirne forthe filing ofmy reply briefs in
my above-perl'ected appeals, currently due on January 21, 2009.

Such is necessitated by the fact that the two briefs filed on January 9,2O09 by Mt. Sclafani,
each entitled "Brief of Petitioner-Respondent-Cross-Appellarrt" and numbering 57 and 17
pages. respectively, arc, f-rp, n.begrn*i""ng"t-p_e,p.d, based on flagrant falsification and omission
of thc material facts, Such requires extensive correction by rne, lest the Appellate Term be
nr ic lanl  cra t^ rrrLo+ ic l tefnrp i t  T- l t ic  i t . . l r r r {po l \ l f r  Qnlafort i ta fn lse nlairn f l r t , t  c6] \ ; f*For l . {st  f i lad
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January 15,2009

Appellate Term Chicf Clcrk Paul Kenny
141 Livingston Street, I5ft Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201-5079

RE: Enlargement of Appellant's Time for Replv Briefs
& C I arifi cation/Dismissal s o f Croqs,-Ap$csl$ :

John Mc Fadden v. E lenn Sass ou)er [White Plains City Court #SP -l 502/071
A,p,peal #2008-1433 WC [Judge Hansbury's l0/11/07 dccision/order]
Appeal #2008-1428 WC [Judge Hansbury's l/29/AE decisiot/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny,

Pursuant to the Appellate Term's Rules 73I.S(dXZ), 732.8(d)(2). or other applicable
provisions. this is to requesl a lO-day enlargement of time for the filine of rny roply briefs in
my above-perfeeted appeals, currently due on January 21, 2009.

Such is necessitated by the fact that the fwo briefs filed on January 9,2049 by Mr- Sclafani,
each entitled "Rrief of Petitioner-Respondent-Cross-Appellant" and numbering 57 md 17
pages, respectively, are, frorn beginning to end, based on llagranl lblsilication and omission
of the rnaterisl f'acts. Such requites extensive correction by me, lest the Appellate 'l'erm bs
nr ic lar l  nc fn rrr l rat  is  hpf^rp i t  Tlr ie innhrr lca l \ r f r  S.nlqfqni  tn fn lce nloim thg+ i ' I \ r fn l jqr l r len f i lanl

T'el- (616) 220-7987
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Elena Ruth Sassower
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(616) 220-7e87

BY FAX: 718-643-7889 (8 pages)

January 15. 2009

Appellate Term Chief Clerk Paul Kcnny
l4l Livingston Street, lsth Floor
Brookfyn, New York n2A1-5079

RE: E-nlargement.of Appellant'.F Time foq Reply Bricfs

ptains City Court #Sp-t502/071
Anpeal #?008-!4-33 wc [Judge Hansbury's 10i I 1/07 decisior/orderJ
Appeal #?008-1428 W! [Judge Hansbury"s l/29/08 decision/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny,

Pursuant to the Appellate Tsrm's Rules 731.S(dX2). 732.8(d)(2), or other applicable
provisions, this is to request a l0-day enlargement of time for the filing ofmy reply briefi in
my above-perlbcted appeals, currently due on January 2i, 2009.

Such is necessitated by the fact that the two briefs filed on January 9,2009 by Mr. Sclafani,
each entitled "Brief of Petitioner-Respondent-Cross-Appellant" and numbering 57 and l?
pages, respectively, are, from besinnine tq,end, based on flagrant falsification and omissicn
of tlte material facts. Such requires extensive correction by rne, lest the Appellate'l'enn be
misled as tO What is hefore it- This inchrdes Mr Snlnfnni'n fnlcp nlaittr *L,of (.[rrr.-F.r,it ' l-- sit^'t



Elena Ruth Sassower E Ma iL e I en a nt tlt@ o I co m

16 Lake Street
ll/hite Plains, New York 10603

July 20,2007

Judge Eric Press
White Plains City Court
77 Lexinglon Avenue
White Plains, NewYork 10601

TeL (914) 949-2169
Fax (914) 428-4994

RE: Safeguarding the Integrity of these Proceedings
M c F a d d e n v. S a s s ow e r. lilhite Pluns Ciq Court #SP - | 5 02 I 07

Dear Judge Press,

This letter is written to safeguard the integrity of the proceedings in the above-entitled case, where at
issue is my home of nearly two decades.

On the return date of the notice of petition, Monday, July 16, 2007,I brought to your attention that
the verified petition of John McFadden, represented by Leonard Sclafani, Esq., was based on
'oflagrant falsification and omission of material fact." I expressed my belief that it would easily
supportimpositionofsanctionsandcostsunder22NYCRR$130-l.l andidentifiedmyintentionto
make such application.

I do not yet have the stenographic transcript of the proceeding - which I immediately ordered.
Suffice to say, upon my stating my intention to seek sanctions and costs under 22 NYCRR $ I 30- I . I ,
I was cut offfrom continuing, while Mr. Sclafani was permitted to engage in a lengthy discourse.
When finally permitted to reply, I stated that Mr. Sclafani's oral representations to the Court were
materially false - and that ifhe believed them relevant to the case, they should have been contained
in the petition, from which they were virtually absent.

The proceeding ended with Mr. Sclafani requesting that I be required to pay his client occupancy for
the subject apartrnent. To this, I responded that I had sent Mr. McFadden occupancy payments for
June and July and that the assertion in his verified petitionr (at ![1a) that *no part" had been
"received" was false.

As a result of the Court's questioning of Mr. Sclafani, he was forced to concede that Mr. McFadden
had received payments from me for June and July. lndeed, lv1r. Sclafani admitted that he had told
Mr. McFadden to return my checks to me and that his client had done so. Upon my advising the

I The petition, dated June 22,2OO7,was signed by Mr. McFadden and Mr. Sclafani. The verification,
though purporting to be by Mr. Sclafani pursuant to R.P.A.P.L,5741, is signed by Mr.McFadden and
notarizedon June 23,2007. The notice of petition is dated June 27,2007 . These were filed with the Court on
July 2,2007,but not served upon me until July 9,2007, when I found them, upon my return home at
approximately 6 p.m., affixed to my door.

.5raT
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Court that I had not received the return of either the June or July checks, the Court did not request
that Mr. Sclafani get a swom statement from his client on the subject. Rather, the Court placed the
burden on me by its instruction that I should go to the bank to stop my checks and then send new
checks to Mr. McFadden.

As I believe it highly unlikely that both of the two checks that Mr. McFadden separately returned to
me got lost in the mail, I waited until after the mail arrived on Wednesday afternoon, July 18ft to see
if lvfr. McFadden might belatedly return to me the checks, thereby obviating my having to go to the
bank to stop them. When no envelopes arrived containing the checks, I went to the bank and was
told that it would cost $30 to stop each check.

The next day - yesterday, July 19ft - after again ryairing to see if the checks might arrive in the mail,
which they did not - I telephoned Mr. Sclafani Ql2-696-9880) to infomr him that if his client
wanted to save $60, he should retum to me the checks, as otherwise I would be deducting $30 from
each of the new checks I would be sending Mr. McFadden. The woman who answered the phone,
after putting me "on hold", told me that Mr. Sclafani had instructed her to tell me that he would not
speak to me because "everything must be in writing". The woman refused to give me her name, but
answered affirmatively when I asked if she was Mr. Sclafani's secretary. She further refused my
request that she relay to Mr. Sclafani my message about the $60 cost of stopping the checks, stating
that Mr. Sclafani would refuse to allow her to relay arry phone message from me. Each time I
repeated the message I wished her to relay to Mr. Sclafani - which was two, if not three, times - she
purported she had not heard what I was saying. Indeed, she was not ashamed to identi$ the reason,
to wit, she was putting me "on hold" to block out the message content because "everything must be
in writing".

When I further told her that she should tell Mr. Sclafani that I was aware that he had telephoned
Steve Lesh on Monday afternoon, but that Mr. Lesh was not representing me and that his
communications should be with me directly, she also responded that I must "put it in writing" - to
which I replied that I would "put it in writing to the Court".

I believe it appropriate for the Court to know that immediately upon the conclusion of the July l6e
proceeding, Mr. Sclafani walked over to Mr. Lesh for no reason other than to hand him an internet
print-out of a February 2005 Village Voicg article about me, stating words to the effect that he
wanted Mr. ksh to know the kind of person he was getting involved with. It would appear that Mr.
Sclafani's telephone call to Mr. Lesh later that day - rather than to me - imparting to him certain
information was similarly motivated by a desire to poison and prevent any professional relationship
between myself and Mr. Lesh. Certainly, if Mr. Sclafani was uncertain as to whether I had retained
Mr. Lesh to represent me, he could have as easily called me.

For the record, until the July 16ft court proceeding, there had never been any communication
between Mr. Sclafani and myself, either orally or in writing. My only knowledge of him was by Mr.
McFadden's inclusion of Mr. Sclafani's name as his one and only "cc" on letters to me unilaterally
increasing my monthly occupancy from the $1,000 fixed by the October 30, 1987 occupancy
agreement which was part of a contract of sale. The frst of these letters was dated November 10,
2001 - and I paid that increase, as likewise every other, without raising a single question, unti[the
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last increase, which Mr. McFadden urilaterally anrtounced in an Octob er l,2006letter, as to which I
corresponded extensively with Mr. McFadden.' Io sho4 Mr. Sclafani has absolutely no basis f"; hi;
unprofessional, scurrilous conduct toward me. Indeed, prior to representing Mr. McFadden in this
malicious and harassing summary proceeding, he took no steps to see if there might be some
amicable resolution of matters - although he had reason to know from his client that I was amenable
to same and had repeatedly expressed myself on that subject in my correspondence, to which Mr.
McFadden - presumably on Mr. Sclafani's advice - has not responded. Illustrative are my last two
lettersto Mr. McFadden, datedMay3l,2007 andJune 30,200T,tansmittingmychecksfortheJune
and July occupancy. Copies are enclosed.

Based on the foregoing, I respectfully request that the Court direct ttnt Mr. Sclafani submit an
affomey's affinnation and Mr. McFadden, an affidavi! conceming the representation in {14 of the
verified petition that 'bo part" of the monthly occupancy charge had been 'teceived" and,
additionally, that they recite the particulars as to Mr. Sclafani's instructions to Mr. McFadden to
rctum the two checks to me and Mr. McFadden's alleged retur of theno, as rqxesented by Mr.
Sclafani on July 16ft. Additionally, I request the Court's confinnation that I may deduct the $60 cost
of stopping the checks from the new checks I will send to Mr. McFadden pursuant to the Court's
July 16tr directive.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

&.ts,e@H
ELENA RUTI{ SASSOWER

Enclosures

cc: Leonard Sclafani, Esq.
John McFadden
Steven ksh, Esq.

' Th" petition omits any and all recitation of these material facts, as likewise the basis for Mr.
McFadden's supposed termination ofmy "tenancy''. Nor does the petition ide4tiff thatthe $2,200 which 1t+
purports to be "The fair market value of [my] use and occupanct'' is a whopping $425 more than ihe
occuptmcy charge demanded by Mr. McFadden's (undisclosed) October l,2}O6letter, to which it claims ..no
part... [Mr. McFadden] has received".
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January 15,2009

Appellatc Term Chief Clerk Paul Kenny
l4l Livingston Street lSth Floor
Brooklyn, New York I l20l-5079

Td. (616) 220-79t7

RE: 
#sP-rsoz/a7l

Appeal #2008-1433 WC [Judge Hansbury's l0ll 1/07 decision/ordet]
App,eal #2008-1428 WC [Judge Hanshury's l/?9/0fl decision/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny.

Following up my earlier January 15" 2009 letter to you, to which Mr. Sclathni is an indicated
recipient, please be advised that Mr. Sclafani's secretary hung up on me when I requested
that she give me her rrame. This was aftcr she also refiued to give me an e-mail address for
Mr, Sclafani so that I could e-mail the letter to him, after I had been unsucc$ssful in rny
repeated attempts to fax the letter to his fax #212-949-6310. ry, +-3
As I explained to Mr. Sclaf'ani's secretary, rrry fax receipts indicate that his fax numbcr is
"BUSV/NO SICNAL". She claimed, however, ttrat the fax had not been busy and is in good
working order, with ink and paper. Enclosed, for your verification, are three iax receipts -
reflecting the three separate times I attempted to fa,-c the letter, eachtimc with an auto-rcdial *
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January 15,2009

Appellate Term Chief Clerk Paul Kcnny
141 Livingston Street, l5u'Flqror
Brooklyn, New York I l20l-5079

RE; EnlarFernent of Appellant's Tir.n$ for Reply Briefs

Phins City Court #SP-|502/O7J
Appea,,l-#200-S- 1433 WC [.Iudge Hansbury's 10/l I /07 decisiorlorderl
Appeal #2008-142$ WC [Judge Hansbury-s I/29l08 decision/order]

Dear Mr. Kenny,

Pursuant to thc Appellate Term's Rules 73l.8td)(2), 732.8(d)(2), or other applicable
provisions, this is to requcst a lO-day enlurgement oftime forthe filing of rny reply briefs in
my above-perfected appeals, currently due on January 21,2009. ..s'.' ft -+

Such is necessitated by the fact that the two briefs filed on January 9, 2009 by Mr. Sclafani.
each entitled "Brief of Petitioner-Respondent-Cross-Appellant" and rrumbering 57 and 17
pagcs, respectively, are, fiom beginning t-o-gnd, based on flagrant falsification and omission
of the material facts, Such requires efiensive corection by me, lest the Appellate Term be
mislcd as to what is before it. This includes Mr. Sctafani's falsc claim that "McFadden filed



At a term of the Appellate Term of the Supreme Court
of the state of New York for the gth & iOth Judicial Districts

JOHN MCFADDEN,

Respondent,

-against-

ELENA SASSOWER,

JAN 2 3 2009

CLERK'S ORDER

2008-01428 W C

Lower Court #
sP 1502/07

Appellant

The above named appellant having appealed to this court from an ORDER of the
CITY COURT, WHITE PLAINS, WESTCHESTER COUNTY entered on JANUARY 30,
2008, and the APPELLANT having moved this court by written application dated
JANUARY 15, 2009 to ENLARGE THE TIME TO FILE A REPLY BRIEF and said
application having been duly considered;

Now, on reading the application and no papers having been filed in opposition
thereto, and due deliberation having been had thereon, it is,

ORDERED that the application is granted, and the appellant shall cause said
brief to be served and file it by February 2,2009.

PAUL KENNY
CHIEF CLERK
Appellate Term

*Bl


